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About the survey

O The Police and Crime Survey is commissioned by the Nottinghamshire Police & Crime Commissioner
and has been undertaken on a quarterly basis across the police force area since June 2017

O The survey robustly captures and tracks indicators of public trust and confidence in the police and
residents’ experience of crime and ASB and their satisfaction with any policing services received

O The survey uses an ‘assisted self-completion’ method, where teams of interviewers distribute
questionnaires, offer support in completing them and return later to collect them if help is not required

O The survey achieves over 4,260 responses per year based on a sampling scheme representative of
the local population at local authority level by age, gender, employment status and ethnicity

o Sampling points are set at Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) level to ensure good geographic
coverage. Residents from all of Nottinghamshire’s 697 LSOAs are surveyed over a two year period

o Quarterly waves of fieldwork help to minimise skews that can be caused by seasonality or significant
events. The LSOAs in which fieldwork is undertaken each quarter are evenly distributed by
deprivation and population profile

O In each wave, the survey provides a margin of error of +/-3% at the 95% confidence level across the
force area. Responses are aggregated to report on the most recent 12 month rolling period each
quarter.




Latest fieldwork and sample size

o The latest wave of fieldwork was undertaken between 29 October and 13 December 2022 under conditions
compliant with the Market Research Society code of practice. In this wave, a total of 1,068 questionnaires were
completed.

O One in eight LSOAs were selected from each of the following geographic areas:
m  Nottingham
m  South Nottinghamshire - comprising Gedling, Broxtowe and Rushcliffe
m Bassetlaw, Newark and Sherwood
m  Mansfield and Ashfield

O The survey achieved a sample of 4,316 respondents over the latest reporting period, broken down as follows:-
Year to Dec 18 Year to Dec 19 Year to Dec 20 Year to Dec 21 | Year to Dec 22

Local Authority Unweighted Unweighted Unweighted Unweighted Unweighted
Count Count Count Count Count
Bassetlaw, Bassetlaw 567 530 575 521 553
Newark and Newark & Sherwood 517 554 499 558 526
Sherwood Total 1,084 1,084 1,074 1,079 1,079
Ashfield 617 514 525 583 574

Mansfield and .
Ashfield Mansfield 503 569 549 496 505

Total 1,120 1,083 1,074 1,079 1,079
Nottingham 1,065 1,082 1,073 1,073 1,079
Broxtowe 338 364 354 335 355
Gedling 370 430 367 390 366
Rushcliffe 399 290 357 355 358
Total 1,107 1,084 1,078 1,080 1,079
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In the year to December 2022, 31% of respondents have been victim of a crime (a 2% pt
decrease on the year to December 2021). When online fraud and computer misuse
offences are excluded, 17% of respondents have been a victim of crime in the last year

In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of crime?
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Base: Year to Dec 19 = 4,221, Year to Dec 20 = 4,200, Year to Dec 21 = 4,141, Year to Dec 22 = 4,152 Q: In the last 12
months, have you personally been a victim of any of the following crime types? Rolling 12 months figures




In the latest period, respondents from Mansfield and Ashfield were most likely to have been
victims of crime (32%). Mansfield and Ashfield (+2%) was the only area that saw an increase.

In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of crime?
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Base Year to Dec 22 : Bassetlaw, Newark & Sherwood = 860, Mansfield and Ashfield = 833, Nottingham = 1,187, South
Nottinghamshire = 1,273. Q In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of any of the following crime types?




When online fraud and computer misuse are excluded, respondents from Nottingham
(20%) were most likely to have been victims of crime. Mansfield and Ashfield, however,
saw the most pronounced increase in experience of crime during the year (+3% pts).

In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of crime?
(excluding online fraud and computer viruses and malware)
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Base Year to Dec 22 : Bassetlaw, Newark & Sherwood = 860, Mansfield and Ashfield = 833, Nottingham = 1,187, South
Nottinghamshire = 1,273. . Q In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of any of the following crime types?




In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of any of the followi
types?

Online fraud — including attempts TS 21%
Intimidation or harassment
Criminal damage, vandalism or graffiti

Neighbourhood crime

Computer viruses or malware _
commonly experien

Car crime — theft of or from a vehicle respondents.

The year on year figures
Hate crime

Physical violence or assault

Burglary

Any other form of property theft * 1.1% had experienced robbery

Domestic violence or abuse IM*
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Online fraud remains the most commonly experienced crime type across all Community
Safety Partnership areas, and remains more prevalent in South Nottinghamshire (21%).

In the last 12 months, have you personally In the last 12 months, have you personally
been a victim of any of the following crime been a victim of any of the following crime
types? Year to Dec 2020 types? — Year to Dec 2022

Online fraud — including
attempts

Online fraud — including

attempts
Intimidation or harassment Intimidation or harassment

Criminal damage, vandalism or
graffiti

Criminal damage, vandalism or
graffiti
Computer viruses or malware Computer viruses or malware

Car crime — theft of or from a
vehicle

Car crime — theft of or from a
vehicle

Burglary Physical violence or assault

Robbery Burglary

sl
oy

Physical violence or assault Any other form of property theft

Any other form of property theft h Robbery k
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
m South Nottinghamshire m South Nottinghamshire
= Nottingham = Nottingham
m Mansfield and Ashfield m Mansfield and Ashfield
m Bassetlaw, Newark and Sherwood m Bassetlaw, Newark and Sherwood

Base Year to Dec 22 : Bassetlaw, Newark & Sherwood = 860, Mansfield and Ashfield = 833, Nottingham = 1,187, South
Nottinghamshire = 1,273. Q: In the last 12 months, have you personally been a victim of any of the following crime types?




In the latest two years, 49% of crimes (excluding online and computer viruses or malware)
went on to be reported to the police. This varies significantly by crime type, with 72% of
burglary offences and only 2% of computer virus or malware offences being reported to police.

Proportion of reported and unreported Proportion of reported and unreported
crimes (excluding online fraud and crimes (excluding online fraud and
computer viruses or malware) computer viruses or malware)
— Two years to December 2022 — Two years to December 2022
South Nottinghamshire
Nottingham 49% 51%
Newark and Sherwood

Gedling 41% 59%
Mansfield and Ashfield 42% 58%
Broxtowe 45% 55%
Bassetlaw 57% 43%
Bassetlaw, Newark and
_ Sherwood
Ashfield 40% 60%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Reported mUnreported m Reported mUnreported 10

Base 2 Years to Dec 22 : Ashfield = 150, Bassetlaw = 131, Broxtowe = 99, Gedling = 128, Mansfield = 127, Newark &
Sherwood = 125, Nottingham = 408, Rushcliffe =117 Q: In the last 12 months, how many times have you personally
been a victim of the following crime types? Did you report the crime to the police / did the police come to know about the

Y Y o 1
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63% of residents have personally experienced ASB in their neighbourhood in the last year,
of which only 6% reported that the ASB had a major effect on their quality of life (8-10 on a
10 point scale). This has remained relatively stable over the last year.

Which types of ASB have you personally experienced in your local
neighbourhood over the last year? / How much is your own quality of life
affected by ASB?

o 0,
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% Having experienced ASB —|_ittle / No effect (1-3) - Major effect (8-10)

Base: Year to Dec 20 = 3,946 / 3,538 , Year to Dec 21 = 4,001 / 3,659 , Year to Dec 22 = 3,961 / 3,640 Q: Which of the
following types of ASB, if any, have you personally experienced in your local neighbourhood over the last 12 months? How
much is your own quality of life affected by ASB?




‘Noisy neighbours / loud parties’ remain the most prevalent ASB issue experienced by
respondents. There has been a 2% pt decrease in respondents reporting fly-tipping and a
1% decrease in respondents reporting people being drunk or rowdy in public in their area
since 2021,

Which of the following types of anti-social behaviour (ASB), if any, have you personally
experienced in your local neighbourhood over the last 12 months?

32%

Noisy neighbours or loud parties
27%

Vehicle-related nuisance
22%

People using or dealing drugs
20%

People being drunk or rowdy in public
19%

Fly-tipping
17%

Other neighbour nuisance
14%

Intimidating / anti-social gatherings
14%

Street drinking
10% B Year to Dec 22
m Year to Dec 21

Year to Dec 20

Graffiti, arson or other deliberate damage
9%

People being intimidated or threatened
6%

Aggressive begging
4%

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Base: Year to Dec 20 = 3,916 - 3,942, Year to Dec 21 = 3,986 - 3,999, Year to Dec 22 = 3,850 - 3,951 Q: Which of the
following types of anti-social behaviour (ASB), if any, have you personally experienced in your local neighbourhood over the
last 12 months?




Drug use and dealing is the ASB issue occurring most frequently among those that experience it, with
68% saying it happens most weeks, followed by vehicle-related nuisance (67%). The proportion stating
vehicle-related nuisance occurs most weeks has increased over the last year (+3% pts).

If you have experienced one or more types of ASB over the last 12 months, please
indicate how often this has happened (Year to December 2022 respondents)

Noisy neighbours or loud parties 33%
Vehicle-related nuisance 31% 36% 12%
People using or dealing drugs 10%
People being drunk or rowdy in public 20%
Fiy-ipping 19%
Other neighbour nuisance 18%
Intimidating / anti-social gatherings 16% 37% 17%
Street drinking 14%
Graffiti, arson or other deliberate damage 37%
People being intimidated or threatened 33%
Aggressive begging 28%
Other 23%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Most days mMost weeks ®Every few months Once or twice a year 14

Base: Year to Dec 22 =75 - 1,226
Q: If you have experienced one or more types of ASB, please indicate how often this has happened.




74% of respondents who had personally experienced ASB in their local neighbourhood over
the last year did not report it, while around 15% reported the issue to their local authority and
14% reported the issue to the police.

If you have experienced one or more forms of ASB over the last year,
which of the following agencies, if any, did you report the issue(s) to?

74%
74%

73%

| did not report the ASB

15%
15%
17%

14%
Police 14%
15%

1% Year to Dec 20

Crimestoppers 1%
1%

Council / Local Authority

3% m Year to Dec 22
4%
39, m Year to Dec 21

Housing provider

1%
2%
1%

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
15

Base: Year to Dec 20 = 2,201, Year to Dec 21 = 2,351, Year to Dec 22 = 2,221 Q: If you have experienced one or more
forms of ASB over the last year, which of the following agencies, if any, did you report the issue(s) to?
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Feelings of safety have generally stabilised over the last year.

Please say how safe or unsafe you generally feel in the following situations:
% Feeling very or fairly safe — Excluding ‘Don’t Know’

84%
. . 84%
Alone in your home at night 85%
82%
79%
(o)
Banking and making purchases online 788043/0
75%
76%
(o)
Using online social media 778/‘6% mYear to Dec 22
76% mYear to Dec 21

B Year to Dec 20
59%

58% mYear to Dec 19

65%
62%

89%

89%
91%

89%

Outside in your local area after dark

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 3,469 - 4,064, Year to Dec 20 = 3,627 - 4,053, Year to Dec 21 = 3,717 - 4,099, Year to Dec 22 =

3,695 — 4,038 Q: Please say how safe or unsafe you generally feel in the following situations. Excludes those that did not
know.




There has been a decrease in the proportion of respondents feeling that there is a sense of
community in their area (-2% pts) since the year to December 2021. The proportion of
respondents feeling that people from different backgrounds get on well has remained stable.

There is a sense of community

Year to Dec 21 22% A kYA3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

People from different backgrounds get on well

Year to Dec 22 14% 47% 24% 8%
Year to Dec 21 15% 47% 24% 8%
Year to Dec 20 16% 48% 22% 8%
Year to Dec 19 [JIREER 43% 29% 8%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly agree mAgree = Neither agree nor disagree mDisagree m Strongly disagree © Don't know

Base: Year to Dec 19 =4,099 / 4,068, Year to Dec 20 = 4,107/4,093 , Year to Dec 21 =4,139/4,134 , Year to Dec 22 =
4,109/ 4,091 Q: Please say how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the area where
you live.
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All of the indicators of public confidence in the police decreased in the year to December
2022 from the year to December 2021. 68% agree that the police in their local area treat
people fairly and with respect and 53% report having confidence in their local police

Please say how much you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements about the police in your local area: - Strongly Agree &
Agree — Excluding ‘Don’t know’

Treat people fairly and with respect
Take people’s concerns seriously

Respond appropriately to calls for help and assistance

53%

Taking everything into account, | have confidence in the
police in this area

Understand the crime and anti-social behaviour issues in 2l
the area where you live
48%
Have a good reputation amongst local people
. : . : : : 38%
Are dealing with the crime and anti-social behaviour _
issues that matter to you
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
m Year to Dec 22 m Year to Dec 21 Year to Dec 20 Year to Dec 19 20

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 3,125 - 3,682, Year to Dec 20 = 3,065 - 3,682, Year to Dec 21 = 3,112 - 3,819, Year to Dec 22 = 3,072 @
— 3,784 Q: Please say how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the police in your local
area




All of the indicators of public confidence in the police decreased in the year to December
2022 from the year to December 2021. Respondents remain less likely to agree that the
police are providing a visible presence in the areas of greatest need (33%). NB. Excludes
‘don’t know’,

Please say how much you agree or disagree with each of the following
statements about the police in your local area: - Strongly Agree &
Agree — Excluding ‘Don’t know’

Are effective in providing advice or guidance to the
public

. <
Taking everything into account, the police in this area m
"

are doing a good a job
Are effective in working to prevent crime

Are effective in protecting vulnerable people who are at
greatest risk of harm

Are effective at investigating crime and catching m
———

criminals

Provide good value for money

Are effective in providing a visible presence in the areas _3%

of greatest need
%

Police and other law enforcement agencies are effective
at dealing with cyber crime

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

B Yearto Dec 22 mYear to Dec 21 Year to Dec 20 Year to Dec 19

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 3,108 - 3,582, Year to Dec 20 = 3,186 - 3,654, Year to Dec 21 = 3,115 - 3,636, Year to Dec 22 = 3,116 @
— 3,578 Q: Please say how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the police in your local
area
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24% of respondents report having had contact with Nottinghamshire Police over the last 12
months. Of those that have had contact, 58% reported feeling satisfied with the service they
received whilst 25% reported being dissatisfied. Dissatisfaction has increased (+3% pts)

since the year {o December 2021

How satisfied / dissatisfied were you with the service you received from the
police? (excluding 'Don't Know')

70% o
63% 63% 63% 62%
(o) (o]
w0y, %% 58%  58%  59% 60% O1% __ M%
0
% having had contact with the police
50%
- Dissatisfied with service received
40% e . . .
— Satisfied with service received
30% 259  25%  259% 0 259%
24% 23%  23% 900 22%  20%  oqop 21%/23%/
20%
(0% 27% 26% 26% 24% 25% 25% 25% 24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 24%
0%
Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3
2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Base: Year to Dec 20 = 1,004, Year to Dec 21 = 965, Year to Dec 22 = 960 Q: Thinking back to the last occasion that you
had contact with Nottinghamshire Police, overall how satisfied or dissatisfied were you with the service you received?

Excluding ‘Don’t know’ . Rolling 12 month figures




Of the 24% of respondents that reported having had contact with the police in the last 12
months, 58% had done so to report a crime or incident. This proportion has reduced from

66% in the year to December 2019

Thinking back to the occasions that you have had contact with the police
over the last 12 months, what were the reasons?

Report a crime or incident |

Concern for your safety

Helping the police with their enquiries _15%
Concern about something else ‘%

Asking for advice or information - 10%
As part of your job IR 6%
Other m%

Don’t know / can’t remember . 3%

m Year to Dec 22
B Year to Dec 21

. ® Year to Dec 20
As a suspect of a crime or incident ‘ 3%

At a police or community event : 2%
Reporting lost or found property -2

. . 0
As a member of a group or association h1 %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

70%

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 988, Year to Dec 20 = 963, Year to Dec 21 = 953, Year to Dec 22 = 924 Q: Thinking back to the
occasions that you have had contact with the police over the last 12 months, what were the reasons?
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'Reckless and dangerous driving’ and speeding remain the crime / community safety issues
that respondents would most like to see tackled in their area. The proportion wanting to see
more done to tackle car crime has increased from 19% in the year to December 2021 to 21%
in the year to December 2022.

Are there any specific crime or anti-social behaviour issues that you would like
to see the police and other agencies do more to tackle in your area?

Reckless and dangerous driving
Speeding

Drug use and dealing

Neighbourhood nuisance / rowdy behaviour
Burglary

Car crime

Online fraud and theft

Public disorder and violence m Year to Dec 22

Domestic abuse

N m Year to Dec 21
Damage and graffiti

None of these ®m Year to Dec 20
Rural and wildlife crime

Robbery

Sexual abuse

Hate crime

Crimes against businesses — e.g. shoplifting
Don’t know

Other

o
X

10% 20% 30% 40%

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 3,903, Year to Dec 20 = 3,590 , Year to Dec 21 = 3,762, Year to Dec 22 = 3,692 Q: Are there

any specific crime or ASB issues that you would like to see the police and other agencies do more to tackle in your
aran?




Speeding (39%) remains a prominent concern in Bassetlaw, Newark and Sherwood.
Reckless and dangerous driving (42%) and drug use and dealing (38%) remain prominent

concerns in Mansfield and Ashfield.

Are there any specific crime or anti-social behaviour issues that you would like to see the police
and other agencies do more to tackle in your area?

Year to December 20

Reckless and dangerous driving

Speeding

Drug use and dealing

Neighbourhood nuisance / rowdy
behaviour

Burglary

Car crime

Online fraud and theft

Public disorder and violence

Domestic abuse

Damage and graffiti
None of these

Rural and wildlife crime
Robbery ® South Nottinghamshire

Sexual abuse = Nottingham

Hate crime
m Mansfield and Ashfield

Crimes against businesses — e.g...

m Bassetlaw, Newark and
Sherwood

Don’t know

Other

PRFIPURUR

o
X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Year to December 22

Reckless and dangerous driving
Speeding

Drug use and dealing

Neighbourhood nuisance / rowdy
behaviour

Burglary

Car crime

Online fraud and theft
Public disorder and violence
Domestic abuse

Damage and graffiti

None of these

Rural and wildlife crime
Robbery m South Nottinghamshire

Sexual abuse = Nottingham

Hate crime
m Mansfield and Ashfield

Crimes against businesses — e.g...

m Bassetlaw, Newark and

Don’t know Sherwood

Other

o
X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 3,903, Year to Dec 20 = 3,590, Year to Dec 21 = 3,762, Year to Dec 22 = 3,692 Q: And are there
any specific crime or anti-social behaviour issues that you would like to see the police and other agencies do more to

tackle in your area?
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In the year to December 2022, 22% of respondents felt well informed about what the police are doing in
their local area, a decrease from 25% in the year to December 2021. The proportion reporting that they are
interested hearing more about policing activity in their area remains high (81%).

How well informed do you feel about How interested, if at all, are you in
what the police in your local area are knowing what the police are doing in
doing? your local area?
100% - 59, 8% 0% 100% 4% 4% 4% 5%
90% 90%
80% 80%
70% 70%
60% 60%
50% 50%
40% 40%
30% 30%
20% 20%
10% 10%
0% 0%
Year to DecYear to DecYear to DecYear to Dec Year to DecYear to DecYear to DecYear to Dec
19 20 21 22 19 20 21 22
m Very well informed m Fairly well informed m\Very interested m Fairly interested
® Not very well informed m Not at all informed m Not very interested m Not at all interested
Don’t know Don’t know

Base: Year to Dec 19 = 4,127 / 4,087 , Year to Dec 20 = 4,110/ 4,084, Year to Dec 21 = 4,136 / 4,106, Year to Dec 22 =
4,108 / 4,049 Q: How well informed do you feel about what the police in your local area are doing? / Q: How interested, if
at all, are you in knowing what the police are doing in your local area?




